# **CASE SUMMARY**

#### APPLICATION TYPE: TTCDA

#### REZONING

File Number: 6-A-23-TOR Related File Number:

**Application Filed:** 5/1/2023 **Date of Revision:** 

Applicant: TAYLOR D. FORRESTER LONG, RAGSDALE AND WATERS, PC



## PROPERTY INFORMATION

General Location: East side of Lovell Rd, north of Lovell View Dr and south of Alameda Dr

Other Parcel Info.:

Tax ID Number: 118 061 & 062 Jurisdiction: County

Size of Tract: 3.22 acres

Access is via Lovell Rd, a 4-lane minor arterial with a median turn lane and a 57-ft pavement width

inside a 90-ft right-of-way.

# **GENERAL LAND USE INFORMATION**

**Existing Land Use:** Office & agriculture/forestry/vacant land

**Surrounding Land Use:** 

Proposed Use: N/A Density:

Sector Plan: Northwest County Sector Plan Designation: O (Office)

**Growth Policy Plan:** 

**Neighborhood Context:** 

## ADDRESS/RIGHT-OF-WAY INFORMATION (where applicable)

**Street:** 1110 & 1112 Lovell Rd.

Location:

**Proposed Street Name:** 

**Department-Utility Report:** 

Reason:

# ZONING INFORMATION (where applicable)

Current Zoning: OB (Office, Medical, and Related Services) / TO (Technology Overlay)

Former Zoning:

Requested Zoning: CA (General Business) / TO (Technology Overlay)

Previous Requests: Extension of Zone:

**History of Zoning:** 

### PLAN INFORMATION (where applicable)

Current Plan Category: O (Office)

Requested Plan Category: GC (General Commercial)

7/19/2023 08:56 AM Page 1 of 3

### WAIVERS AND VARIANCES REQUESTED

Variances Requested: N/A

# OTHER INFORMATION (where applicable)

Other Bus./Ord. Amend.:

### TTCDA ACTION AND DISPOSITION

Planner In Charge: Michelle Portier

Staff Recomm. (Abbr.):

Staff Recomm. (Full): Deny the CA (General Business) zone because it does not meet the criteria for approval in the TTCDA

Administrative Rules and Procedures and could cause adverse impacts for neighboring residential

properties.

Comments: INTRODUCTION OF REQUEST:

1. The subject property is currently zoned O (Office) and abuts single family residential uses on the eastern property line.

2. This property has been the home of a surgical instrument sharpening facility for some time. The building was constructed in 1990. According to aerial views, the second building was demolished between 2016 and 2018. In 2019, significant grading occurred at the rear of the site, and eventually, the rear of the site was used for a second business, a landscaping company. When the application was first filed, the business model was such that a large pile of mulch would be delivered to the site for individuals and/or small businesses to visit the site and take mulch need from the pile. The landscaping business has since removed the mulch pit from the site and would no longer engage in that component of the business. They will now store service trucks, landscaping equipment, and aboveground fuel tanks at this location. The Knox County Department of Codes Administration and Enforcement has classified this business as a contractor's storage yard.

- 3. A contractor's storage yard would not be allowed under the current OB (Office, Medical and Related Services) zone, so the applicant is requesting the CA zone to bring the business under compliance with the zoning ordinance. Because this property is designated as the O (Office) land use classification in the Northwest County Sector Plan, the rezoning request also requires a plan amendment to the GC land use classification.
- 4. The decision of this body will be a recommendation to the Planning Commission, which will hear the rezoning and plan amendment requests at its July 13, 2023 meeting (Cases 6-L-23-RZ / 6-A-23-SP).

PURSUANT TO ARTICLE V, SECTION 1 OF THE TTCDA ADMINISTRATIVE RULES AND PROCEDURES, THE DECISION OF THE TTCDA TO APPROVE A REZONING MUST BE BASED ON THE FOLLOWING CRITERIA:

A. CONFORMITY OF THE PROPOSED REZONING WITH THE TTCDA COMPREHENSIVE DEVELOPMENT PLAN (THE EQUIVALENT OF THE TTCDA DESIGN GUIDELINES) AND OTHER PLANS AFFECTING DEVELOPMENT WITHIN THE TECHNOLOGY OVERLAY

- 1. General Plan:
- A. One of the Development Policies of the General Plan is to "protect residential areas from encroaching commercial development and other incompatible uses" (Policy 8.4).
- B. Another policy of the General Plan is to "protect neighborhoods from intrusive uses, declining public facilities, and other blighting influences" (Policy 8.5).
- C. A third policy is to "ensure the context of new development...does not impact existing neighborhoods and communities" (Policy 9.3).
- D. And a fourth policy is to "discourage environmental nuisances in the vicinity of residential development…" (Policy 11.3).
- 2. Northwest County Sector Plan:
- A. The CA (General Business) zone is not consistent with the current Northwest County Sector Plan's O land use designation, nor would a sector plan amendment to the requested GC (General Business) land use classification be appropriate at this location.
- B. There is only one property designated with the GC land use classification along Lovell Road, and that is not in the immediate vicinity. The vast majority of properties are designated as O (Office), MDR (Medium Density Residential), or LDR (Low Density Residential). The requested land use class is out of character with the area.
- C. The Land Use Classification Table, adopted as part of the sector plan, describes the GC land use as, "including previously developed strip commercial corridors providing a wide range of retail- and service-oriented uses." The Existing Land Use Map shows that, despite the office and commercial zoning prevalent along Lovell Road, the properties consist of single family lots and vacant land.

D. The Classification Table goes on to say that "Such land use classification and related zoning should

7/19/2023 08:56 AM Page 2 of 3

not be extended because of the adverse effects on traffic-carrying capacity, safety, and environmental impacts. Redevelopment of commercial corridors, including mixed use development, should be accommodated under planned or design-oriented zones."

3. Zoning Ordinance:

Denied

Action:

**Details of Action:** 

A. The zoning ordinance describes the CA (General Business) zone as intended to provide for general retail business and services but not for manufacturing or for processing materials other than farm products. Certain uses allowed in the CA zone can be problematic when located next to residential uses.

B. Rezonings should be based on the entire range of uses allowed within a zone to ensure that any development brought forth at a future time would be compatible with the surrounding land uses. There are several uses in the CA zone that are allowed by right but would not be compatible with the adjacent single-family development, such as poultry businesses, hotels, motor vehicle repair shops, and school bus storage. There are others allowed as a use on review that would also not be appropriate at this location, including commercial mulching operations, composting facilities, and contractor's storage yards.

C. Lovell Road is a minor arterial, which is typically where office and commercial uses would be appropriate. In this case, however, the thoroughfare is lined with single family residential lots along much of its length at this location, and the subject parcel is adjacent to residential properties on the west. Staff believes the existing zoning and sector plan designation to be the appropriate designations for this property. Less intrusive commercial zones such as NC (Neighborhood Commercial) or PC (Planned Commercial) would be more appropriate, but these zones do not allow the existing landscaping business.

#### B. THE NEED AND JUSTIFICATION FOR THE PROPOSED REZONING

- 1. The applicant proceeded with locating the landscaping business on the site without applying for permits. Upon doing so, the applicant would have learned the use was not allowed in the current zone.
- 2. Rezonings should not be based on accommodating one specific use.

#### C. EFFECT OF THE PROPOSED REZONING ON THE SURROUNDING AREA

1. As stated previously, some of the uses allowed in the CA zone have the potential to cause adverse impacts on surrounding properties, including the use intended for the site, since the area largely consists of single family residential development and directly abuts a single family residential neighborhood.

Meeting Date:

7/5/2023

Summary of Action:			
Date of Approval:	Date of Denial:	7/5/2023	Postponements:
Date of Withdrawal:	Withdrawn prior	to publication?:	Action Appealed?:
LEGISLATIVE ACTION AND DISPOSITION			
Legislative Body:			
Date of Legislative Action:	Da	ate of Legislative Action, Second Reading:	
Ordinance Number:	Other Ordinance Number References:		
Disposition of Case:	Disposition of Case, Second Reading:		
If "Other":	If "Other":		
Amendments:	Ar	mendments:	
Date of Legislative Appeal:	Ef	fective Date of Ordi	nance:

7/19/2023 08:56 AM Page 3 of 3